UNOFFCIAL COPY

Doc#. 2022539268 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/12/2020 04:10 PM Pg: 1 of 11

This Pocovient Prepared By:
THAIANT A YINESTEAD
WELLS FAP.Gf) BANK, N.A.
1 HOME CAMI<*.

DES MOINES, 1A 50728
(800) 416-1472

When Recorded Mail To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO
FAMS - DTO RECORDING

3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 927079991

Tax/Parcel #: 24-24-105-044-0000
[Spaee Above This Lin: for Recording Dataj

Original Principal Amount: $207,570.00 Investor Loan No.:
Unpald Principal Amount: $180,961.83 Loan No: (scan barcede)
New Principal Amount $195,473.29

Total Cap Amount: $14,511.46

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMLUNT (MORTGAGE)

Executed on this day: MAY 29, 2020

Borrower (“I”)': SUSAN PFEIFER

Borrower Mailing Address: 11249 § KEDZIE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60655

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 1 HOME CAMPUS, DES MOINES, IA 50328

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage™) DECEMBER 22, 2008 and the Note
(“Note”) date of DECEMBER 22, 2008 and Recorded on JANUARY 8, 2009 in INSTRUMENT NO.
0900803064, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Property Address (“Property”): 11249 8 KEDZIE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60655

! If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “1.” For purposes of this document
words signifying the singular (such as “I"} shall include the plural (such as “we") and vice versa where approprite.

mliszgil;g_n“C;stom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agresment IIIHII lll
Page 1



2022530268 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFHCIAL COPY

Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on MAY 29, 2020 by and
between Borrower, as obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender.
Borrower’s obligations under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the
Note encumbering the Property. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Apreement, the
Note <o $1e Mortgage remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except
as dischargzed in Bankmpfoy, and are properly secured by the Property. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or crnstrued to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in part of the Borrower's obligations under
the Loan Dorurs ots,

If my representations i~ Jection 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will, as s2¢ orth in Section 3, amend and supplerent (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2)
the Note secured by the Mongare. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been
amended, are referred to as tne “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined
have the meaning given to them in ihe 1 .0an Documents,

1. Borrower Representations.
I certify, represent to Lender and agree:
A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, :nd as a result, (i) I am in default under the terms of the
Loan Documents, and (ii) I do not have su'ficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now ot .- the near future; 1 did not intentionally or
purposefully default on the terms of the Loan Dociimy ats in order to obtain a loan modification;
B. 1 ceriify the Property is not condermed and is not vacant ‘vithov: the intent to re-occupy;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of e Finperty since I signed the Loan
Documents;

D. Thave provided documeniation for all income that I receive (and I understar{ tiat I am not required
to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income w'en requesting to
qualify for the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program (“Program™));

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender ia connection
with this Agreement, inchuding the documents and information regarding my eligibitity for the
Program, are true and correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so; and,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification.
[ understand and acknowledge that:

ngz g;?} CsustomFHAHBmeAﬂordableModiﬁmﬁon Agresment CE ]
Page 2



2022530268 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my
representations in Section ! are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be
modified and this Agreement will terminate, In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until {i) I receive from the
Lender a copy of this Agrecment signed by the Lender, and (i) the Modification Effective Date (as
defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

C. Wipcluded, the undersigned borrower(s) acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
8 ecid Flood Hazard disclosure.

3. The Modificatior..

If my representations it Sction 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the
modification set forth in Sectirn 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become
modified on AUGUST 1, 2020 (th: “Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remain
unpaid will be waived. I undersiard vhat if I have failed to make all required payments 2s a precondition to
this modification under 2 workout plin or trial period plan, the Lender has the right to reject this
Agreement even if | have signed and relrzed this Agreement. The first modified payment will be due on
AUGUST 1, 2020.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: JULY 1, 2040.

B. The modified principal balance of the Note will ip:iude amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date. This do2s sot include unpaid late charges, valuation,
property preservation and other charges not permitied uncsi the terms of the FHA Home Affordable
Modification Program. Permitted amounts and arrearage: may include unpaid and deferred interest,
fees, escrow advances and other costs less any amowunts prid to the Lender but not previously
credited to the Loan, collectively “Unpaid Amounts”; the portivr. of Unpaid Amounts capitalized is
$14,511.46. The new principal balance of the Note will be $195,473.29 (the “New Principal
Balance™) which includes the capitalized Unpaid Amounts. 1 understand taat by agreeing to add the
Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal batance, the added Unpaid “smounts accrue interest
based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. I also understang thec *uis means interest
will now acerue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding princira balance, which
would not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate of 3.5000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of
JULY 1, 2020 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be
due on AUGUST 1, 2020, Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by multiplying
the New Principal/Interest Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at the time of
calcuiation and dividing the result by twelve (12). The payment schedule for the modified Loan is
as follows:

0w4e211182 g;')gioucsnsm FHA Home Affordable Modification Agrecment Immﬂ“ﬁmum

Page3



2022530268 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Months | Interest Rate | Interest Rate Mounthly Monthly Total Payment
Change Date | Prinelpal and Escrow Monthly Begins On
Irterest Payment Payment*
Payment Amopnt*
360 3.5000% 07/01/2020 $877.76 $382.02 $1,259.78 | 08/01/2020

*After the modification is complete, escrow payments adjust at least annually in accordance
with applicable law therefore, the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including
kat not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

1 unde:ctond that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimuip cacithly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for the modified
loan will be the mi~imum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the loan.
The medified loan il not have a negative amortization featyre that would allow me to pay less
than the interest due resuiting in amy unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal
balance.

. 1'will be in default if I do not cownriy with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

. If a default rate of interest is permitted-vudsr the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, thic rierest that will be dus will be the rate set forth.

4. Additional Agreements.

I agree to the following:

A. That afl persons who signed the Loan Documents or their autaor.z2d vepresentative(s) have signed

this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i7: the borrower and co-borrower
are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse
who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agr<ement (although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Lian J)ocuments); or (iii)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Tiial Tetiod Plan
or Morigage Assistance that I previously entered into with Lender.

. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the
amount of which may change periodically over the term of the Loan,

. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if
any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the escrow

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement

04212020 445

Page 4

MRRMAEIR



2022530268 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFCIAL COPY

account,

E. Funds for Escrow Items. | will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other jtems which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leaschold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (&) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
pe escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” 1 shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices
of umounts to be paid under this section. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Leade. waives the obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive my
obliga-iuw *o pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be ia v.riting. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts dne % any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, snall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may requize. The obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed t¢ be 2 covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agropruent” is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow
tems directly, pursuant to -waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under 15 oan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and 1
shall then be obligated to repay tc Lerder any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items at any time by’ a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender 1ll Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this section.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds Zu an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Res? Cstate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA”),
and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of cuwwit data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow [tems or otherwise in accordance v.ith applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in en institution whose deposits are insred by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an instititin whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds "o pay the Escrow Items
no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me forielsmg and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow lte.as, unless Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a clarge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Fands, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held i escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shail account to me
for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and 1 shall pay o Lender the
amount necessary fo make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,

g;lszg;ﬁuu(:summ FHA Home Affordable Modification Apreement lllllllll

Page 5



2022530268 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary fo
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

F. That the Loan Documenis are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable 1n
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

a

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
roustrued to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan
Dorwnonts; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreérient, the Lender and T will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions
of the Loeu Documents,

H. That, as of e Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, I agree as-follows; If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in fill of all sums szcured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option
if federal law prohibits tie Zxercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender siai) give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than 30 days from tie =2¢= the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. I [ f=ii to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies pernitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on
me.

L That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I vaderstand that the Lender may only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including tris Agreement, to a transferee of the property as
permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.£. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the
Property will not be permitted, under any other circumst ince, o assume the Loan. Except as noted
herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed oy, = huyer or transferee of the Property.

J. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision i the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for 1ull 5z partial prepayment of the
Note, such provision is null and void.

K. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsemucat(s). or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary i zequired by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien positicn and/or is fully
enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstandit; anything
else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsementy(s), fitle
insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not
become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

L. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an
error is detected afier execution of this Agreement. I understand that a corrected Agreement will be
provided to me and this Agresment will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such esror. If I
elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall

it e AbeEichodfstion A (1]

Page 6



2022530268 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFCIAL COPY

continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not
be eligible for a2 modification under the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security mumber, credit score, income, payment history,
povernment monitoring information, and information about account balances amd activity. In
addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
Trial Period Plan and this Agreement by Lender to (a) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer
that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage
loan(s); (b) companies that perform support services for the FHA Home Affordable Modification
Program; and (c) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. I“pgrve, that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
mispirced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
medificd; ot ’s otherwise missing, I will comply with the 1.ender’s request to execute, acknowledge,
mitial and drtiver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original
promissory note j¢-teplaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on the c¢rigo note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this section shali be
referred to as “Documeuiz™ 1 agree to deliver the Documents within fifteen (15) days after 1
receive the Lender’s waitten request for such replacement.

0. That the mortgage insurance ure njzms on the Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result 1 7 higher total monthly payment, Furthermore, the date on which 1
may request cancellation of morigars wsurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

P. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The umdesinaed Borrower(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of this modificator, hereby grants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as
lender, limited power of attorney to correct and/cr initial all typographical or clerical errors
discovered in the Agreement required to be signed. In thz-event this limited power of attorney is
exercised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a 2opy of the document executed or initialed
on their behalf. This provision may not be used to modify the acrest rate, modify the tetm, modify
the outstanding principal balance or modify the undersigacd’s monthly principal and interest
payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified ¢l mgzs must be executed directly
by the undersigned. This limited power of attorney shall antomatically terminate in 180 days from
the closing date of the undersigned’s modification, or the date any and ail drCuments that the lender
requires io be recorded have been successfully recorded at the appropriate offic<, wwhichever is later.
Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as necissy or required to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and acleped by Lender,
shall bind and inure to their heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrowr.:

Q. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed Modification Agreement
by JUNE 17, 2020. If Borrower does not return a properly signed Modification Agreement by this
date and make all payments pursuant to the irial plan agreement or any other required pre-
modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification. If
Borrower returns the properly signed Modification Agreement by said date, payments pursuaut fo
the loan Modification Agresment are due as outlined in this Modification Agreement. Wells Farpo
Home Mortgage may deny or cancel this loan Modification Agreement if Borrower fails to make
the first payment due pursuant to this loan Modification Agreement.

wels g;.r{oMC;stnm FHA Home Afordablc Modification Agroement b
Page 7



2022530268 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Al Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the Borrowers’
name appears below. If signed nsing any other color or method, the document may not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement may be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this
Agreement kmowingly and voluniarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
described on every page of this Agreement.

wels g;?ioMCsusmmH-lAHmAﬂ’ordable Modification Agreement 1] ]][]]
Page 8



2022530268 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.

Swom 1~ &N G 3-203-0
Borrower:SUSAN PFEIFER / [ Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of z f{:[ﬂlQ{_ »)
Countv of HOO K
The foregoiiig nstrument was acknowledged before me on :‘J/U ME / 5’ / 2020
(date) by SUsAly FTEIFER (name/s of person/s acknowledged).

s '

0

(Seal) . .
e (yathia Lif55.
My commission expires: ;/Zﬂw 3

OFFICIAL SEAL

CYNTHIA LIPSEY
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 121823 §

zt;l:szggﬁoucsum FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement |III. IIII

Page §



2022530268 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFHCIAL COPY

In Wimess Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Vios Prcidsn 1ogh Docurmenitn o0b(29 \ 20

m\ (prit ) "Dats
(il

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDFR ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE ur__/'?/'/
COUNTY(:E__/,_ZI /r0,7('£

Tﬁi’nmmcnt was asp,ov.'ledged before me é i lud& 2920 (date) by
m

fs 2 )27 (name(s)of person(s)) as_Vice Prasident Loan Documentation (type
of suthority, e.g., officer, trustee, eiryof WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. (name of party on behalf of whom

ﬁ\ was executed).
f; Public g JOHN LEIGH GORDON

. EARTH  NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

Printed Name:
My Commission Expires:

— QBYfep22 |

zzliszg;gjucsusm FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement ‘HIHIIIW
Page 10



2022535268 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFHCIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): SUSAN PFEIFER
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The Fid referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK,
and descrioed as follows:

LOT 29 AN% TJE, SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 31 IN BLOCK 2 IN J.S. HOVLAND'S KEDZIE AVENUE
SUBDIVISION Of THE WEST 172 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OL SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERID{/.X; IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 11249 5 V.¢DZIE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60655

;V“Zliszggr{uﬁc;swm FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement |llllllll

Page i1



